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Family of David Waltermeyer, the 8th child and 5th son of George Waltermeyer, 
sr., and his wife , Margaretha. 
b. 	29 December 1762; bapt. at St. Paul's Luth. Ch. of Wurtemburg, Rhinebeck, 


Dutchess Co-, NY; sponsors-David Seger & Gertrude Pultz. (The Ch. was 
organized in 1760, so he was the 1st Waltermeyer child bapt. there. ) 

d. 	8 May 1854, age 91y.4mo.lOda.; will dated 9 March 1850; pro. 10 May 1855; 

bur. Waldenmeyer Ground, Town of Stanford, Dutchess Co ., NY. 

(1790-1850 census) 

He settled in the Town of Stanford. He was a farmer. 

m. 	ca. 178- Millicent/Amelia/Melea . . . b. 6 April 1770 

(from age at d. ) ;  d. 27 June 1833, age 63y.ho.21da. (Melea on g.s.); 

bur. Waldenmeyer Ground (1790-1830 census) 

(I believe they are with his parents in the 1790 census.) 


Children: 

i . Maria/Mary/Polly Waltermeyer b. I1 December (HWWhas 4 December); 

bapt. 31 December 1786 at St. Paul's Luth. Ch. of Wurtemburg; 
sponsors-Jurry & Margaretha Waltermire, and Jacob Traewer b Elisabeth; 
d. 4 August 1845, age 58. She is listed in her father's will in 1850 

as deceased. Her 5 sons are named. (1790-1840 census) 

m. 	22 March 1806 Moses Rutts, eldest child of Daniel Butts & Isabella 

Gardner; b. 16 December 1786; d. ? (One source lists him 
as dying 4 June 1851 in Stanford, age 64, but Mary was listed as 
head of hshld. in 1840, and T have not found Moses in the 1850 
census. ) (1810-1830 census) 
Both are bur. in the Bapt. Cem. near the village of Bangall in 
the Tarn of Stanford. Moses was a farmer in Stanford. 
(Much info. for this family was from Biq. E.of Dutchess E., 
-NY-1897, and from John Butts, His Ancestors and Some of His 
Descendants, by Allison Butts.) 


Children: 

T. 	David W. Butts b. 16 January 1806 in NY; d. 1 November 1863, 

age 57y., prob. in Grand Blanc, Genesee Co., MI. 
(1810-1820 & 1840-1860 census) 
m. 	1 January 1827 Perlina Husted b. ca. 1810; d. 


( 1840-1 860 census ) 
He was ment. in his gr.fatherls vill. He was a farmer in 
Grand Blanc, MI. They had xwved fram Dutchess Ca., NY , to 
Genesee Ca., MI, ca. 1836. 

Children: 
A. William H. Butts b. 7 October 1827 in NY; d. 

(1840-1860 census) He was a farmer in Grand Blanc, MI. 
m. 	25 December 1850 Elizabeth H. Webster b. ca. 1834 


in NY; d. (1860 census) 
Children: 
1. 	Alice Annette Butts b. 7 February 1852 in MI; 


d .  	 (1860 census) 
m. 	13 February 1873 George W. Belford b. 


d. 22 January 1887 

They lived in Grand Blanc , MI. 

Children: 
a. Minnie Belford b. 24 November 1873; d. inf. 

b. Delbert H. Belford 	b. 18 October 1876; d. 

rn. 30 October 1895 Minnie Vosburg b. ; d. 
He was a farmer in Grand Blanc. 
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Children: 
(I)George Ralph Belford b. 1 September 1896; d. 

(2) Alvin Kenneth Belford b. 6 April 1898; d. 


c. Stella Belford b. 21 March 1877 (b. date of eat* 

Delbert or Stella must be wrong-only 5mo. in bet-!) 

d. 30 October 1889. 


d. William H. Belford b. 12 January 1879; d. 9 ~ c t o k  1879. 

e. Lida F. Belford b. 1 April 1882; d. 


m. 20 July 1898 Raymond W. Davis b. ; d. 
f. 	George G. Belford b. 18 July 1884; d. 


2. Eliza D. Butts b. 13 April 1854 in MI; d. 

( 1 860 census ) 

m. 	1 July 1874 James I. Atkins b. - ; d. 

He was a farmer in Grand Blanc, MI. 

Children: 

a. J. Clare Atkins b. 20 April 1876; d. 


m. 4 July 1895 Myrta Butcher b. ; d. 
Children: (One child) 
(1) 	Alva May Atkins b. 9 May 1896; d. 


b. Grace Atkins b. 2 November 1878; d. 

c. Floyd W. Atkins b. 16 January 1880; d. 

d. Ruth C. Atkins b. I1 December 1893; d. 


3. George Willis Butts b. 18 May 1856 in MI; d. 

(1860 census) 

m. 25 February 1880 Elva L. Walton b. 


He was a farmer in Grand Blanc, MI. 

Children: 

a. Nina M. Butts b. 13 January 1881; d. 

b. Marion " b. 13 August 1882; d. 
c. Franlr W. " b. 20 October 1885; d. 
d. Kate b. 26 June 1888; d. 

e. Bernard " b. 18May 1890; d. 
f. 	Irva b. 8 Eexmber 1893; d. l1 

g. 	Ethel Louise " b. 4 October 1894; d. 
h. Dorr " b. 18 m c h  1898; d. 

4. 	Frank Webster Butts b. 4 November 1858 in MI; 

d. 28 August 1878 	 (1860census) 


5. Charles Grant Butts 	b. 17 September 1868; d. 

Unmarried. 

He was a manufacturer in North Tonawanda, NY. 


B. Myron Butts 	b. 6 December 1831, prob. in NY; d. 22 April 1841, 

prob. in Grand Blanc, MI. (1840 census) 


C. Melinda Butts 	b. 20 October 1836 in MI; d. 
(1840-1860 census) 
m.(l) 23 October 1861 Ira Parker b. ; 

d. 16 June 1866. 

m.(2) 24 September 1868 Willis Swarthout b. ; d. 


He was a farmer at Fenton, Oakland CO., MI. 

Children: 

1. 	 Bertha Parker b. 28 July 2862; d. 


m. 	10 October 1881 Frank Plumb b. 

He was a druggist in Fenton. 


Children: (One child) 

a. 	A. Roy Plumb b. 18 December 1883; d. 
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ID. Perlina Butts b. 25 August 1844 in MI; d. 

(1850-1 860 census) 

m. 	13 June 1866 Thomas Wright 5. IHe was a farmer in Grand Blanc, MI. 

Children: 

1. 	Eltha Wright b. 21 August 1867; d. 


m. (1) 25 December 1891 William L. Pitcher h. 
 I 
d. 	4 January 2897 
 6 

m. (2) 25 January 1898 John Armbrust b. ; d. 
Children: (One child) Ia. Frank Pitcher b. 5 December 1892; d. 


2. Lewis Wright b. 19 November 1869; d. I 

m. 	16 October 1891 Marian Case b. ; d. IHe was a farmer at Grand Blanc, MI. 

Children: (None) 


3. Alfred Wright 	b. 22 February 1872; d. 18 June 1888, 

age 3 6y.; drowned in the Flint River, Genesee Co ., MI. 
 I 

4. Jesse Wright b. 5 February 7.882; d. 
5. Lora Wright b. 21 November 1885; d. 
 I11. William Butts 	b. 15 November 1808 in NY; d. 28; bur. 30 May 1882, 

age 73y.; bur. in Waldenmeyer Ground, Tam of Stanford, Dutchess 
Co., NY; also listed in Commrnity Ground, Stanfordville, I)utchess 
Co., NY. He was a farmer who lived all his life in the Town of I 
Stanford. (1810-1820 & 1850-1880 census) 

He was named in his gr.fatherns will. 

m.(l) 3 June 1831 Eliza J. Truesdale b. 4 March 1813 (frm age at d.) 
 I

d. 28 July 1839, age 26y.4mo.24da. 

m.(2) 23 January 1840 Deborah Case, dau. of Nathan; 


b. 21 December 1802; 8. 6 February 1.892; bur. in Comunity IGround, Stanfordville. (1850-1880 census) 

Children: 

A. William C. Butts 	b. 4 August 1832 in NY; d. 


(1850 census) 
 I 
m. 	 after 1850 Cordelia m e n e h g e n i a  Waltermire, perhaps 

dau. of David Waltermire, Jr.; 5.  ca. 1834 (If so, 
she would be his 1st cousin); d. IThey are reported to have moveC! to Valley mlls, Jefferson 
Co., ca. 1857, where he was active in politics as a 
Democrat. I(Did she m.(l) 28 June 1853 at St. Paul's Luth. Ch. of 
Wurtemburg, as Cordelia E. Waldenmire, Griffin Pultz? 
Wit. were Reuben mltz & Anna H. Pultz. If not, which 
of these Cardelias was David's dau.?) I 

Children: 
1. Halleck D. Butts b. 24 July 1862; d. 


m. 8 August 1883 E m a  Ladd b. ; d. I
They lived at Valley Falls, KS. 

Children: 

a. Halleck A. Butts b. 12 August 1888; d. 	 r
b. Marguerite C. Butts b. 3 October 18%; d. 


2. John W. Butts b. 24 January 1874; d . 
m. 24 December 1895 Rosa A. mvis b. ;6. 
They lived at Valley Falls, KS. r 
Children: (None) 
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B. John W. Butts b. 19 May 1835 in NY (1900 census says 1836); 

d. 	 (1850-1900 census) 

m. 	20 March 1861 Tamma A. Humphrey, dau. of William; 


b. October 1843; d. (1870-1900 census) 
He was a farmer on part of the homestead plot of his 
father at McIntyre, Town of Stanford, Dutchess Co., ~ y .  

Children: 

1. 	Ella 3. Butts b. 1-7 July 1862; d. 


(Ella F. on 1870 census) (1870-1880 census) 

m. 	1 June 1887 Elmer G. Story b. ; d. 

They lived at Bayside, Long Island. He was a lawyer 
in NY City. 

Children: 
a. Ethel Butts Story b. 19 June 1888; d. 

b. 	Ernest Duane Story b. 27 September 1892; d. 


2. Mary mtts b. 24 February 1864; d. 

( 2870-1 880 census ) 

m. 16 December 1891 Lincoln Husted b. ; d. 
Children: (Only one child) 
a. 	Lee J. Husted b. 9 October 1892; d. 


3. William H. Wltts b. 21 July 1868; d. 

(1870-1900 C ~ ~ S U S )  

m. 7 December 1892 Mary Adelaide Deyo b Nay 1873; 

d. (1900 census) 

They lived on a part of the homestead plot of his father 

in the Town of Stanford, Dutchess Co., NY. He was a farmer. 


Children: (Both in 1900 census) 

a. John W. Butts b. 6 November 1893; d. 

b. Arthur Butts b. January 1900; d. 


C. Walter D. Butts b. 19 July 1839 in NY; d. 22 October 1870 
at Valley Falls, KS. (1850-1860 census) 
m. 	4 October 1860 Catherine Humphrey 5.  perhaps July or 

August 1837; d. 10 (or 16?) August 1871, age 34y.14da. 
bur. Bapt. Churchyard in Bangall, Tazn of Stanford. 
He was a farmer in Stanford for some time after his m. 
Did they move to Valley Falls, KS, or was he just visiting 
there at the time of his death? 

Children: one) 

D. 	Eliza J. Butts b. 19 July 1839; d. 24 September 1839. 


111. Hiram Butts 	b. 4 September 1810; d. 7 October 1838 
(1810-1830 census) Unmarried. 

IV. Angelina Butts b. 13 September 1813 in NY; d. 10 December 1866; 

bur. Cammrnity Ground, Stanfordville, Dutchess Co., NY. 

(1820-1850 ensus) 

m. 	26 June 1834 Clinton W. Conger b.prob. bet. 1810-1820; 


d. prob. bef. 1850. ( 1840 census?) 

Children: (Alonzo bur. at Yeoman's Ground, Town of nilan.) 

A. Alonzo Conger b. 30 June 1835; d. 26 March 1837, age ly.8mo.26da. 

B. Ezra B. Conger b. 30 July 1839 in NY; 8 .  3 July 1851, age 

lly.llmo.3da. (1840?-1850 census)bur. Elapt. Ch., Bangall. 
He was ment. in his gr.fatherls will. 

V. Daniel Butts 	b. 11 July 1816 in NY; d. 16 November 1817, age 

ly.4m.5da.; bur. Bapt. Churchyard in Bangall. 


VI. Mlter Butts 	b. 4 September 1-818 in NY; d. 2 January 1859 

(1820-1830 & 1850 census) Unmarried. 

He was m t .  in his gr.fatherls will. 
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vTT. 	 Alfred Butts b. 8 February 1820 in NY; d .  9 March 1861, age

4ly.lmo.; bur. C o m i t y  Ground, Stanfordville, NY. 

( 1820-1 840 & 1860 census) 

m. 	18 November 1857 Fhebe Wright, dau. of Isaac; b. ca. 1829; 


d. 	 (1860 census) 

She m.(2) after 1861 Dr. Eli Wright b. ; d. 1907 

Children: o one) 
Alfred was a farmer in Stanford. 

VTTT. 	 George F. Butts b. 13 December 1823; d. 3 September 1893, age 
6%- ( 1830-1 880 census ) 
m.(l) 16 December 1851 Eliza D. Case, dau. of Elias Case & Ann 

Sackett; b. 4 July 1832; d. 30 November 1872, age 40y.4mo.26da.; 

bur. Community Ground, Stanfordville. (1860-1870 census) 


m. (2) 16 October 1879 Cornelia S. Alling b. ca. 1834; 

d. after 1897 	 (1880 census) 

He was ment. in his gr.fatherms will. 


Chi ldren : 

A. 	Allison Butts b. 2 October 1852; d. 


(1860-1870 census) 

m.(l) 14 December 1876 Phebe D. Mosher, dau. of Allen A.; 


b. 	 ; d. IsDecember 1882 
m.(2) 16 September 1885 Arrie E. Mosher, dau. of Alfred,. 

a cousin of Phebe D.; b. ; d. 
He was a lawyer in Poughkeepsie, NY. 

Children: 

1. 	Ralph Fanning Butts b. 6 April 1878; d. 


A student of Harvard College, Class of 1899. 

2. Norman Carroll Butts b. 8 August 1888; d. 

3. Allison Butts, Jr. b. 26 April 1890; d. 

4. Wilbur Kingsley Butts b. 7 Septeinber 1895; d. 


B. Charles H. Butts b. 5 February 1855; d. 

(1860-1 880 census) 

m. 14 November 1883 Cora E. Tripp, dau. of Samuel G.; 


b. ; d. 

He was a farmer on the homestead farm of his father in 

Stanford, Dutchess Co., NY. 


Chi ldren : (None) 
C. Elias N. Butts b. 10 August 1865; d. 

( 1870-1 880 census) 
He was a lawyer, employed in the U. S. G u v t .  Pension Dept., 
Washington, DC. 
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ii. 	Margaretha Waltermeyer b. 8 July; bapt. 6 September 1789 at St. 
Paul's Luth. Ch. of Wurtemburg; d. 10 June 1838; named in her 
father's will as dec. (1790-1830 census) 
m. 24 November 1805, as his 1st wife, John J. Swartwout 


b. ca. 1784; d. 19 January 1855 (1810-1850 census) 

They settled in Wilton, Saratoga Co., NY. He was a farmer. 

John m.(2) 19 October 1839 in Saratoga Co., NY, Fiary Potter 


b. ca. 1804; d . 27 September 1861 (1840-1860 census) 
They had children: (1850-1860 census) 
1. John H. Swartwout b. ca. 1841; d. 

2. James F. 'I b. ca. 1843; d. 
3. Merritt D. b. ca. 1845; d.
I! 

(Called Maryett D. (f) in 1850) 

4. William W. Swartwout b. ca. 1847; d. 


Children: 

I. Melissa Swartwout b. ca. 1806; d. 


(1810-1850 census) She was ment. in her gr.father1s vill. 

m. ca. 182- Thanas Passall/Pearsall (Passall on one rec., 


but Pearsall on all censuses.) b. ca. 1803; 

d, (1830-1850 census) 

They settled in Wilton, Saratoga Co., NY. He was a blacksmith. 


Children: 
A. (Dau.) Pearsall b. ca. 1825-1830; d. (1830-1 840 census) 
B. Catherine A. Pearsall b, ca. 1831; d. 


(1840-1850 census) 

C. Ann E. Pearsall b. ca. 1834; d. 


(1840-1850 census) 

D. Perhaps (Son) Pearsall b. ca. 1835-1840; d.y. bef. 1850 

E. Robert S. Pearsall b. ca. 1843; d- (1850 census) 


11. 	Celia Ann Swartwout b. ca. 1808; d . perhaps bef ,her 
gr.fathergs will was mitten in March 1850, as she is not ment; 

(1810-1840 census) Unmarried. 


111. Henry Lauren Swartwout b. ca. 1810; d- after 1850, as he 
was ment. in his gr.fathergs will.. 

(He may be the Henry SKartwout in Malta, Saratoga Co., NY, in 

the 1840 census, but T haven't positively identified him. If 

SO, he had a dau. b. 1830-1835, and 2 daus. and a son b. 1835-

1840 


TV. Elizabeth Swartwout b. ca. 1812; d. prob. bef. March 1850, 

as she is not ment. in her gr.fatherls will. 


V. Perhaps a son b. bet. 1812-1820 and d.y. (1820 census only) 

VI. 	Perhaps a son b. 1820-1825 and d.y. (1830 census only) 

VII. Perhaps a dau. b, 1835-1838 and d.y. (1840 census only) 
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iii. 	Johannes Waltermeyer b. 10 September; bapt. 4 December 1791 at 
St. Paul's Luth. Ch. of Wurtemburg; d. 31 October 1793, age 2y.21da.; 
bur- Cheesman Ground, Town of Stanford, Dutchess Co., NY. 

iv. ~lisabethktsey Waltermeyer 	b. 19 March; bapt. 3 August 1794 at 

St. Paul's Luth. Ch. of Wurtem%urg; d. 30 November 1873, age 79y. 

She was named in her father's will as Elisabeth Fradenburgh, wife 

of John. (1800-1830 & 1850-1870 census) (On censuses as 
Fradenburgh/Vradenburgh/Vanfradenburgh) 
m.16 February 1817 John VanVradenburgh/Fradenburgh b. 9 June 1790; 

d - 20 November 1850, age 60y.5mo.llda.; both are bur. in Cormunity 
Ground, Stanford. They settled in Stanford, DutcheSs Co., NY. 
(m. rec.-first Bapt. Ch. of Bangall, Stanford-HWW; also publ. in 

Republican Herald-26 February 1817. He was of Northeast Town and 

she of Stanford.) 


Children: 
I. Norman Fradenburgh b. 24 July 1817 (from age at d.); 


d. 15 April 1852, age 34y.8mo.21da.; bur. C o m i t y  Ground, 
Stanfordville. ( 1820-1830 & 1850 census) 

11. Catherine Fradenburgh b. 18 June 1820; d. 20 April 1823, age 3y. 
(1820 census) 

111. Emily Fradenburgh 	b. ca. 1825; d. 2 December 1868, age 42y.; 
bur. C o m i t y  Ground, Stanforctville. (1830 S 1850-1860 aensus) 
Unmarried in 1860. 

IV. Perhaps (Dau.) Fradenburgh b. bet. 1825-1830; d. 

(1830census) 


V. David C. Fradenburgh b. ca. 1829; d. 14 April 1881, age 
52y . ;  bur. Cumunity Ground, Stanfordville. (1830 S 1850 S 1870 
census) 
m. 	 18- Lydia . . . b. ca. 1831; -

d. (1870 census) 

(would her mother be Caroline Vail, with whom they were living 

in 1870?) 


Children: (None with them in 1870. ) 
VI. Myers H. Fradenburgh b. ca. 1830; d. 29 Sept-r 1853, 

age 23y. ; bur. Comrmnity Ground, Stanforctville. ( 1850 census) 
Unmarried in 1850. 

VII. Luman F. Fradenburgh b. D e c e n b r  1833; d. 

(1850-1900 census) 

m. 	by 1870 Jane . . . b. ca. 1838; d. 9 November 1875, 

age 37y. (1870 census) 

Children: 

A. 	 Sackett L. Fradenburgh (male) b. October 1875; d. after 1900 


(1880-1900 census) 

Unmarried in 1900. 


VITI. Phylestus/Philetus R. Fradenburgh b. June 1836; d. after 1900 
(1850-1900cens~~) 
m.(l) ca. 186- Anna E. . . . b. ca. 1845; 

d. bef. 1880 (1870census) 
m.(2) ca. 187- Lucy A. ' . . . b. ca. 1844; 

d. bef. 1900 (1880 census) 

Children: 

A. Alva M. F'radenburgh b. January 1880; d. 


(1880-1900 census) 

B. 	Burton A. Fradenburgh b. May 1883; d. ( 1900 census) 

TX. Ann Eliza Fraden-gh b. ca. 1840; d. 

(1850-1860 ensus) 
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v. 	Annafiannah Waltermeyer h. 2 August 1797; bapt. 4 March 1798 at 

St. Paul's Luth. Ch. of Wurtemburg; d. 9 May 1842, age 44y.gm.; 

bur. Waldemyer Ground, Dutchess Co., NY. (1800-1840 census) 

unmarried. 


vi. Melicenthelissa Waltermeyer b. 30 September 1800; bapt. 6 April 
1801 at St. Paul's Luth- Ch. of Wurtemburg; d. 26 January 1881 at 
Barrytown. (obit. in Red Hook Journal- 28 Januarv 1881- says, 
"Mrs. Frederick Schultz d. at Barrytown 26 January 1881 at the res. 
of her dau., Mrs. J. A. Stoutenburgh, age 81 .") (1800-1860 census) 
She was named in her fat%erls will, and her husband was one of the 
execs. 
m. 12 September 1822 (HWW-m. rec. from "10,000 V.R. of Eastern NY-

1777-1834") ~rederickB. Schultys/Schultz b. ca. 1800; 
d. 	 0830-1860 census) 

He was a farmer in the Town of Clinton, Dutchess (b., NY. 


Children: 

I. Perhaps (~au.) Schultz 	b. bet, 1823-1825; d. 


( 1830- 1840 census ) 

11. Perhaps (Dau.) Schultz b. bet. 1823-1825; d. 


(1830-1840 census) 

111. AM E. Schultz b. ca. 1830; d. (1840-1850 census) 

(Her age in 1850 would make her b. yr. ca. 1828, but no f. und.10 
is in 1830 census. If she were b. in 1830, she might have been 
age 10 in 1840 census.) 

IV. John F. Schultz b. Decennber 1832; d. (1840-1900 census) 

m. 	ca. 185- Amy Ann . . . b. December 1834; 

d. (1860-1900) 

(The 1900 census said they had been m. 34 yrS.r h t  the A.A. 

who is his wife in 1860 is the same age as the Amy Ann who 

is his wife in 1870-1900.) 

He was a merchant in Clinton in 1850-1860, but a farmer in 

Stanford from 1870-1900. 


Children: 	(In the 1900 census Amy Ann says she is mother of 
1 with I living, but 2 other children are in the census 
with them in 1860. Did he m. 2 different women with the 
init. A.A.?) 

A. 	 G. R. Schultz (male) b. ca. 1856; d.perhaps bef. 

1870 (1860 census only) 


B. W. Schultz (male) b. ca. 1858; d. perhap bef. 1870 
( 1860 census only) 

C. 	Anna A. Schultz b. ca. 1864; d. ( 1870-1880 census) 
V. 	Perhaps (son) Schultz b. bet. 1835-1840; d.y. bef. 1850 


(1840 census only) 


. 	 (One of the daus. above m. J. A. Stoutenburgh and lived in Barrytown.) 
(Barrytown is W .of Red Hook in Dutchess Cb., NY) 
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vii. catherine Waltermeyer b. 18 September 1803; Sapt. 1804 at St. Paul's 
Luth. Ch. of Wurtemburgh; d. 19 Feb.1861 (1810-1820 & 1850 census) 

I 
m. ca. 182- David W. Carroll b- 9 Mrch 1804 

d. 17 May 1875; both bur. in Carmnrnity ground, Stanfordville, 
IXltchess Co., NY. (1850census) 

I 
(HWW has given this m. to Catherine, dau. of Jacob, but David 
names her in his will as his dau., Catherine Carroll, wife of 
David, and David is named as one of his execs ) 

I 
He was a farmer in Stanford in 1850. I have not found them on 
a census in 1830 or 1840. 

Children: 
I. Perhaps Maria C. Carroll b. 31 October 2822 (from age at d.); 

I 
d. 20 December 1894, age 72y.lm.20da. (g.s.) 
m. ca. 184- Alfred Mosher b. ; d. 
Children: 

I 
1. Pamela D. Mosher b. 24 Decaaber 1848; d. 25 February 1886 
(All bur. in Canmunit Ground, Stanfordville. )

.-G I ,,
11. Perhaps Alon&&rro f f  ' 9  b. ca. I 2 r\n c h 1827; 

d. 8 D e e m b e r  1895, age 68y. (g.s.) (HWW says he is son of 

I 
David & Catherine.) 

m.(l) 2 J c t - ~  1 8 3  Fmna W. Palmer b. ca.-:i i t p b  l W ;  122S 
d . 28 February 1878, age 52y-

I 
(Bothbur. in Comrmnity Ground, Stanfordville.) 

m-(2) Lizzie Bogardus b. ; d. 
Children: 
A. Mary Ella Palmer (HWW- shouldn't the s u r n a ~be Carroll?) 

I 
m. /;z o ~ - Q W .Knickerbocker b. 1848 (M) 
(Malso gives Mary Ella's b. yr. as 1848.) 

111. PhylestusfPhiletus Carroll b. ca. 1835 (Ishe a twin 

I 
to Caroline?); d. (18W & 1870 census) 
m. bet. 1860-1864 Clara . . . b. ca. 1846; 

d. (1870census) 
I 

Children: (All in 1870 census) 
A. Cora Carroll b. ca. 1864; d. 
B. Adelbert Carroll b. ca. 1866; d. 
C. Gertrude Carroll b. ca. 1868; d. 

I 
IV. Caroline A. Carroll b. 10 October 1815 (from age at d.) 

(Is she a twin of Phylestus/Philetus?) 
d. 14 April 2858, age 22y.6m.4da. (g.s.); bur. at Commmity 

u 
Gromd, Stanfordville. (1850census) 
m. ca. 1850-1852 Smith Knapp b. 

d. 
I 

(g.s. identifies her as dau. of David & Catherine.) 
Children: 
A. Madison Knapp b. 15 January 1852 (fram age at d.); 

d. 28 March 1854, age 2y.2m.13da. 

I 
B. Perhaps Ella Louise Knapp b. 185-? ; 

d. age 5y. (no dates on g.s. in C m i t y  Ground in Stanford-
ville. 

I 
V. Marietta Carroll b. ca. 1839; d. 

(1850 census) I 
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viii. David Waltemyer 	b. 9 December 1807; bapt. 1808 at St. Paul's 
~uth.Ch. of Wurtembwg; d. (1810-1850 census) 
He is named in his father's will as one of the execs. 
m. 	29 January 1829 (HWW) Anna Elizabeth Canf ield (rec. of First 

Bapt. Ch. of Bangall, Dutchess Co., NY.) (HWW) b. ca. 1809; 
d. (1830-1850 census) 


Children: 

T. 	W l i a  B. Waltermire b. 17 December 1831; d. 30 August 1838, 

age 6y. 8m.13da.; bur. Waldemeyer Ground Town of Stanford, 
Dutchess Co., NY. 

11. Cordelia E. Waltermire b. ca. 1834; d. 

(1840-1850 census) 

Did she m. 28 June 1853 at St. Paul's Luth. Ch. of Wurtemburg, 

as Cordelia E. Waldenmire, Griffin Pultz? Or did she m.William 

C. Butts, son of William Butts & Eliza Truesdale, and her 1st 
cousin? Or did she m.(l) Griffin Pultz and m.(2) William C. 
Butts? (See under William C. Butts.) 

111. Catherine A. Waltedre b. ca. 1839; d. 

(1840-1 850 census) 

TN. George A. Waltemire b. ca. 1841; d. (1850 census) 
V. David Waltexmire b. ca. 1844; d. (1850 census) 

VT. William J. Waltermire b. ca. 1848; d. (1850 cpnsus) 

HWW has given David, Sr. a son, W. Waltermire, b. ca. 1815, who . 
m. Maryette L. Webster. David does not name him in his will, and he 

does not appear on a census with him. I'm quite sure he is William 

Waltermire, son of peter3 George, Jr.2 George, ~ r - l ,  not a son of David. 


HWW also has a dau. of David, Sr., as E. Waltermire, b. 1798, who 
m. David Wakeman, but he m. 20 January 1820 Eleanorhlelena Waltermire, 

dau. of George, Jr.; b. ca. 1798. See under George, Jr.'s family. 
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